

No. 17-20545

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

ENVIRONMENT TEXAS CITIZEN LOBBY, INCORPORATED;
SIERRA CLUB,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

EXXONMOBIL CORPORATION; EXXONMOBIL CHEMICAL COMPANY;
EXXONMOBIL REFINING & SUPPLY COMPANY,

Defendants-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division
No. 4:10-cv-4969*

**EN BANC BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
Miriam Becker-Cohen
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brienne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... | i |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. Deeply Rooted in English and American Legal History, Citizen Suits and Their Historical Predecessors Were Uncontroversial at the Founding | 7 |
| II. The Supreme Court’s Recent Decision in <i>TransUnion LL v. Ramirez</i> Provides Neither Justification for Adopting Stricter Standing Requirements for Citizen Suits Generally nor Any New Guidance for this Case Specifically | 16 |
| A. Adopting More Stringent Standing Requirements for Citizen Suits Would Infringe on Article I, Undermining <i>TransUnion</i> ’s Emphasis on Preserving the Separation of Powers Through Standing Doctrine..... | 17 |
| B. <i>TransUnion</i> Does Not Require the Extraordinarily Detailed Parsing of the Connection Between Each Injury and Each Violation that Exxon Insists Upon | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 1A |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 2A |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|------------|
| <u>CASES</u> | |
| <i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. 336 (1805) | 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Braitberg v. Charter Comms., Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2016)..... | 18 |
| <i>Central & S. W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)..... | 7 |
| <i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)..... | 7 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Frost</i> , 5 Mass. 53 (1809)..... | 13 |
| <i>Environment Texas Citizen Lobby, Inc. v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th 408 (5th Cir. 2022) | 19 |
| <i>Evans, qui tam v. Bollen</i> , 4 U.S. 342 (C.C.D. Pa. 1800)..... | 12 |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... | 20, 23 |
| <i>Haskins v. Newcomb</i> , 2 Johns 405 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1807) | 13 |
| <i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... | 5 |
| <i>International Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986)..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Ketland, qui tam v. The Cassius</i> , 2 U.S. 365 (C.C.D. Pa. 1796)..... | 12 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 17, 20 |
| <i>Marvin v. Trout</i> , 199 U.S. 212 (1905)..... | 9 |
| <i>Prior of Lewes v. Master Roger de Holt</i> (1300), reprinted in 48 <i>Selden Society</i> 198 (1931)..... | 8 |
| <i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... | 6 |
| <i>Rex et John Gobbard v. Hanville</i> (undated), reprinted in 48 <i>Selden Society</i> 215 (1931)..... | 8 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Cedar Point</i> , 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996)..... | 6 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)..... | 19 |
| <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>State v. Bishop</i> , 7 Conn. 181 (1828)..... | 10 |
| <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... | 3, 21, 23 |
| <i>Texans United for a Safe Econ. Educ. Fund v. Crown Cent. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 789 (5th Cir. 2000)..... | 6, 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Thalheim v. State</i> , 38 Fla. 169 (1896) | 14 |
| <i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United Food & Com. Workers Union Loc. 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Simms</i> , 5 U.S. 252 (1803) | 12 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943) | 13 |
| <i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) | 1, 22 |

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

| | |
|--|--------|
| Act of July 31, 1789, § 29, 1 Stat. 29 | 11, 12 |
| Act of Sept. 1, 1789 § 21, 1 Stat. 55 | 11 |
| Act of Mar. 1, 1790, § 3, 1 Stat. 101 | 11 |
| Act of Mar. 1, 1790, § 4, 1 Stat. 133 | 11 |
| Act of July 22, 1790, § 3, 1 Stat. 137 | 11 |
| Act of Feb. 25, 1791, § 8, 1 Stat. 191 | 11 |
| Act of Mar. 3, 1791, § 44, 1 Stat. 199 | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Act of Feb. 20, 1792, § 25, 1 Stat. 232 | 11 |
| Act of May 19, 1796, § 18, 1 Stat. 469 | 11 |
| English Gaming Law, 9 Anne, c.14 § 2 (1710) | 10 |
| 1860 Mass. Rev. Stat. 621, ch. 23 § 8 | 13 |
| New Jersey Gaming Law, Act of Feb. 8, 1797, § IV (1800)..... | 10 |
| New Jersey Gaming Law, Act of Feb. 8, 1797, § V (1800) | 10 |
| A Remedy for Him Who Is Wrongfully Pursued in Admiralty Court, 2 Hen. 4, c.11 (1400)..... | 8 |
| Statute Prohibiting the Sale of Wares After Close of Fair, 5 Edw. 3, c.5 § 6 (1331)..... | 9 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(A) | 5, 23 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7604(a) | 18, 23 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7604(g) | 23 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|------|
| Randy Beck, <i>Qui Tam Litigation Against Government Officials: Constitutional Implications of a Neglected History</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1235 (2018) | 9 |
| William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768) | 7, 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>What’s Standing After TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 96 NYU L. Rev. Online 269 (2021) | 19 |
| Gretchen L. Forney, <i>Qui Tam Suits: Defining the Rights and Roles of the Government and the Relator Under the False Claims Act</i> , 82 Minn. L. Rev. 1357 (1998) | 11 |
| Dan. L. Hargrove, <i>Soldiers of Qui Tam Fortune</i> , 34 Pub. Cont. L.J. 45 (2004) | 12 |
| William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1787) | 9 |
| Harold J. Krent, <i>Executive Control over Criminal Law Enforcement: Some Lessons from History</i> , 38 Am. U. L. Rev. 275 (1989) | 10, 11 |
| Boyer & Errol Meidinger, <i>Privatizing Regulatory Enforcement</i> , 34 Buff. L. Rev. 833 (1985) | 7, 14, 15 |
| F.C. Milsom, <i>Trespass from Henry III to Edward, Part III: More Special Writs and Conclusions</i> , 74 L.Q. Rev. 561 (1958) | 8 |
| Note, <i>The History and Development of Qui Tam</i> , 1972 Wash. U. L. Q. 81 (1972) | 8, 10, 13, 14 |
| Cass R. Sunstein, <i>What’s Standing After Lujan? Of Citizen Suits, “Injuries,” and Article III</i> , 91 Mich. L. Rev. 163 (1992) | 3, 10, 12 |
| Stephen L. Winter, <i>The Metaphor of Standing and the Problem of Self-Governance</i> , 40 Stan. L. Rev. 1371 (1988) | 12 |
